

CAPITAL CASE

No. 19-5820

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

IN RE CHARLES D. RABY,

PETITIONER

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND
ORIGINAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

KEVIN D. MOHR
TRACEY M. ROBERTSON
KING & SPALDING LLP
1100 Louisiana, Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: (713) 751-3200
kmohr@kslaw.com
trobertson@kslaw.com

SARAH M. FRAZIER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
SARAH FRAZIER, PLLC
1919 Decatur St.,
Houston, TX 77007
Telephone: (713) 870-5144
SFrazier@bafirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner Charles D. Raby

December 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Circuit Courts Are Split on What Constitutes a “Prima Facie Showing” for the Purposes of 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(C).....2

 A. Circuit courts disagree on whether § 2244(b)(3)(C) imposes a light or heavy burden, but the majority have concluded that their role is not to reach the merits of a movant’s § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii) allegations..... 3

 B. The Fifth and Eighth Circuits do not give the movant the benefit of fact assumptions at the *prima facie* showing stage 6

II. The Circuit Split Must Be Resolved in Favor of Giving Effect to the “Prima Facie Showing” Language in § 2244(b)(3)(C) and Recognizing the Court of Appeals’ Limited Role at This Stage.....10

III. Regardless, a Petitioner Seeking Authorization Under 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3) Based on Newly Discovered Evidence Is Not Required to Establish That, Had That Evidence Been Available at Trial, No Reasonable Juror Would Have Voted to Convict11

IV. This Court has Jurisdiction Over This Case to Resolve a Circuit Split Concerning Review of Successive Petitions14

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997)	2, 6, 7, 9
<i>In re Berkley</i> , 375 F. App'x 413 (5th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Case v. Hatch</i> , 731 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>In re Clark</i> , No. 15-2156, 2016 WL 11270015 (6th Cir. Mar. 28, 2016)	5
<i>In re Coleman</i> , 344 F. App'x 913 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	15
<i>Goldblum v. Klem</i> , 510 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Life Techs. Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 734 (2017)	11
<i>In re Lott</i> , 366 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 514 F.3d 539 (6th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>In re Murphy</i> , No. 19-40741, 2019 WL 5406288 (5th Cir. Oct. 22, 2019)	10
<i>Quezada v. Smith</i> , 624 F.3d 514 (2d Cir. 2010)	4, 9
<i>In re Raby</i> , 925 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. Bowersox</i> , 170 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 1999)	6

<i>In re Smith</i> , 142 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>In re Swearingen</i> , 556 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2009)	9, 10
<i>Texas v. Hamilton</i> , No. 901049-B (180 th Dist. Ct., Harris County, Tex. Oct. 14, 2019)	14
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	6
<i>In re Williams</i> , 330 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2003)	3
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(C)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E)	14
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(4)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	15
